
Our water system is composed of the four deep wells and 153 miles of water mains and that allow the water to travel to homes, schools, restaurants and businesses. The Water Department is operated by 2-Class B (1 with Class A in training) operators, and 3-Class C in training operators.

This report shows our water quality and what it means.

If you have any questions about this report or concerning your water utility, please contact Public Works at 630-553-4370. We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility. Please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings.

The City of Yorkville Water Department routinely monitors for contaminates in your drinking water according to Federal and State Laws. This table shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2020. All drinking water, including bottled drinking water, may be reasonably expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminates. It's important to remember that the presence of these contaminates does not necessarily pose a health risk. Some contaminates were not tested in 2020 so previous testing data was used. If no data is listed the contaminate was tested in 2010. If test results are from an earlier year the test date is listed on the Water Quality Data Table. We will always keep the public health first and foremost in our water practices.

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/18/2020	1.3	1.3	0.315	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	08/18/2020	0	15	7.01	0	ppb		Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

Water Quality Test Results

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive Total	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Sample	Violation	Likely Source Contaminant
0	0	0	0	0	No	Naturally present in the environment

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/2020	0.8	0 - 1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	3	0.88 - 2.85	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	14	8.42 - 14.39	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2019	1.06	0 - 1.06	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	7/22/2019	0.0251	0.0251 - 0.0251	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	7/22/2019	8.75	8.75 - 8.75	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	7/22/2019	0.7	0.7 - 0.7	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Iron	2019	0.144	0 - 0.144		1.0	ppm	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2019	3.59	0 - 3.59	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Sodium	2019	119	103 - 119			ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occuring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2020	5	2.8 - 5.29	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2020	12	2.14-11.9	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule						
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires the community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of water delivered by the systems.						
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation			
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2020	01/21/2021	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. Upon notification of the violation mailers with results were sent out immediately the next day to sample site addresses.			

2020 Source Water Assessment Summary

The United City of Yorkville (Facility Number 0930250) utilizes four active community water supply wells. The facility distributes 1,846,925 gallons per day on average to an estimated population of 20,613 at 7,435 service connections. Based on information obtained in a Well Site Survey, published in 1987 by the Illinois EPA, nine potential sources or possible problem sites were identified within the survey area of Yorkville wells.

Furthermore, information provided by the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section of the Illinois EPA indicated several additional sites with ongoing remediation which may be of concern.

The Illinois EPA has determined that the Yorkville Community Water Supply's source water is not susceptible to contamination. This determination is based on a number of criteria including: monitoring conducted at the wells; monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system; and the available hydrogeology data on the wells.
